

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

# A.D.1847.

Q \

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

## Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## 1847.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

Ĭ

# 1847.

#### MEGUNTICOOK BANK .- APPROPRIATIONS.

#### Chapter 94.

#### An act to incorporate the Megunticook Bank of Camden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. S. D. Carlton, Robert Chase, Samuel G. Adams, J. Corporators. C. Stetson, Joseph Jones, Hiram Bass, Abraham Simonton, E. E. Carleton, J. H. Curtis, Benjamin Crabtree, John Glover, John W. K. Norwood, Nelson Pendleton, Ephraim W. Hosmer, Nathaniel Dillingham, Benjamin Cushing, Elijah Glover, Thomas Harback, R. Harkness, Abraham Ogier, Simon Hunt, Alexander Martin, Jotham Shepherd, David Talbot, Austin Sweetland, H. B. Eaton, William Carleton, Comfort Barrows, their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of president, directors and company of the Megunticook Bank of corporate name. Camden.

The capital stock of said hank shall be fifty thousand Capital stock. SECT. 2. dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said Shares. bank shall be located and established in Camden, in the county of Location. Waldo.

Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered Powers, privi-SECT. 3. to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof; provided, said bank shall not go into operation, Proviso. so as to emit bills, discount notes or make loans, until the first day of October next.

[Approved August 2, 1847.]

#### Chapter 95.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the operation of certain acts Appropriation of and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from purposes. the treasury and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury; the same being in lieu of all other existing appropriations whatever. And the governor with the advice of the council is hereby author- Governor may ized at any time prior to the first day of May, eighteen hundred and draw ms warra forty-eight, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

draw his warrant

money for certain

## 133

Снар. 94.

#### APPROPRIATIONS.

CHAP. 95. Roll of accounts.	Roll of accounts number twenty-eight, twenty-four hun-	2,431	75
Agricultural pro- ductions to Pe-	dred thirty-one dollars, seventy-five cents, Agricultural productions to Penobscot Indians for eigh-	2,401	15
nobscot Indians.	teen hundred and forty-five and eighteen hundred and	0.4	0.0
Revised statutes.	forty-six, six hundred and seventy-four dollars,	$\begin{array}{c} 674 \\ 500 \end{array}$	
	Revised statutes, five hundred dollars, Agricultural productions to Passamaquoddy Indians for	500	00
Agricultural pro- ductions to Pas- samaquoddy In- dians.	eighteen hundred and forty-six, three hundred twenty dollars, fifty-five cents,	320	55
Indexes to laws	Indexes to bound volumes of laws and resolves, one	a <sub>a</sub> ul	Į. Į
and resolves.	hundred and fifty dollars,	150	00
Furniture and re- pairs.	Furniture and repairs of public buildings, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
Botanical survey.	Botanical survey of the state, six hundred dollars,	600	00
Joseph Lolah Salmo.	Joseph Lolah Salmo, sixty dollars,	60	00
Hancock county, ordinary expen- ses.	County taxes—county of Hancock, for ordinary expen- ses, one hundred fifteen dollars and eighty-six cents,	115	86
Washington, or- dinary expenses.	County of Washington, for ordinary expenses, six hun- dred sixty nine dollars and forty-nine cents,	669	49
-roađs.	County of Washington, for roads, eight thousand two		
	hundred dollars,	8,200	00
Oxford, ordinary expenses.	County of Oxford for ordinary expenses, one hundred eighteen dollars, sixty-nine cents,	118	69
Somerset, ordi- nary expenses.	County of Somerset for ordinary expenses, five hundred twenty-seven dollars ninety-five cents,	527	95
-roads.	County of Somerset for roads, twenty-seven hundred		
	thirteen dollars, fifty-five cents,	2,713	55
Penobscot, ordi- nary expenses.	County of Penobscot for ordinary expenses, eight hun-		
	dred dollars, eighteen cents,	800	18
-roads.	County of Penobscot for roads, twelve hundred seventy-	1.000	
Not a la si	two dollars, twenty-two cents,	1,272	22
	County of Piscataquis for ordinary expenses, seven hun- dred sixty three dollars, forty cents,	763	40
Franklin, ordina- ry expenses.	County of Franklin for ordinary expenses, one hundred fifty-one dollars, twenty cents,	151	20
-roads.	County of Franklin for roads, six hundred sixty-four dollars,	664	00
Aroostook, ordi- nary expenses.	County of Aroostook for ordinary expenses, fifteen hun- dred eighty-eight dollars, sixty-eight cents,	1,588	68
-roads.	County of Aroostook for roads, three thousand five hun-	-,0	- 0
	dred nineteen dollars,	3,519	00
Military road.	Repair of military road, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Baring and Houl- ton road.	Baring and Houlton road, three hundred dollars,	300	00

## 134

#### APPROPRIATIONS.

Baring and Houlton road, two hundred dollars,	200	00	Снар. 95.		
Eastern Aroostook road, five hundred dollars,		00	Baring and Houl- ton read.		
A. Vattemare's scientific exchanges, two hundred dol-			Eastern Aroos- took road.		
lars,	200	00	Scientific ex- changes,		
Town of Cherryfield, one hundred twenty-four dollars,					
seventeen cents,	124	17	Town of Cherry field.		
Sabine P. Jordan, thirty-one dollars, fifty cents,		50	Sabine P. Jordan.		
Asa Bailey, ninety-six dollars, forty-eight cents,		48	Asa Bailey,		
George W. Hackett, fifty-three dollars, fifty one cents,			George W. Hack- eit.		
Insane Hospital, four hundred dollars,		00	Insane Hospital.		
Williamson's History of Maine, one hundred seventy			History of Maine.		
dollars,	170	00			
Road through Dunn's notch, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200	00	Road through Dunn's Notch.		
Teachers Institute, twenty-six hundred dollars,	2,600	00	Teachers' insti-		
Insane Hospital, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00	tute. Insane Hospital		
Road from Weeks' mills to Moosehead lake, eight hun-			Road from Weeks' mills.		
dred dollars,	800	00	weeks mins.		
Additional roll of accounts, number twenty-eight, four			Additional roll of accounts.		
thousand seven dollars, seventy-six cents,		76			
Golden Ridge plantation, for school fund for the year			Golden Ridge pl.		
eighteen hundred and forty-seven, nine dollars, sixty-					
five cents,	9	65			
Scientific exchanges, two hundred dollars,	200	00	Scientific ex- changes.		
Expenses incurred for the reception of the president of			Expenses incur- red in receiving		
the United States, nine hundred seventy-three dollars,			president.		
fifty-one cents,	973	51			
State road through Baileyville, five hundred dollars,	500	00	Road through Baileyville.		
Authorizing the publication of the school law of this			Publication of		
state, fifty dollars,	50	00	school law.		
Gerrish & Edwards for publishing laws for eighteen			Gerrish & Ed- wards.		
hundred and forty-six, forty-one dollars, sixteen cents,	41	16	Indias.		
Forty-two thousand, seven hundred ninety-eight dollars,-					
	,		Aggregate.		
SECT. 2. The state treasurer is hereby authotized to	the	Legal representa- tives of Bishop R.			
legal representatives of Bishop B. Fenwick late of Bos	the	Fenwick.			
state of Massachusetts, deceased, out of any money in the treasury					
not otherwise appropriated the sum of four hundred and four dollars					
and thirty cents if such sum shall be proved to have been paid into					

and thirty cents if such sum shall be proved to have been paid into the treasury by B. Fenwick by mistake, or which by law he was not bound to pay as a tax assessed on township number two, in the fifth range, west from the east line of the state, and the said proof to be made to the governor and council.

[Approved August 3, 1847.]

### 135